such commercial units have the same characteristics as the residential units, where transfer of significant risks and
rewards of ownership occurs as construction progresses. As a result, in the current year, management changed
the accounting policy for revenue recognition for commercial units in a mixed use development from completed
contract method to percentage of completion method; with stage of completion measured based on contract
costs incurred to date which was verified by independent qualified surveyors and compared to the total contract
costs to complete the development properties. This change in accounting policy resulted in prior year comparative
figures being restated.

120

TEE LAND LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2017

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the financial year ended 31 May 2017

46	 Prior year adjustment (cont’d)

The changes in the abovementioned accounting policy has been accounted for retrospectively and comparative
figures for the financial year ended 31 May 2016 have accordingly been restated. The effects of change on group
financial statements are summarised below:

As
reported

Prior year
adjustment

As
restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

Statement of Comprehensive Income for the financial year
ended 31 May 2016

Revenue 34,889 4,856 39,745

Costs of sales (21,755) (3,364) (25,119)

Selling and distribution cost (2,937) (174) (3,111)

Income tax credit/(expenses) 179 (200) (21)

Net profit for the year 7,012 1,118 8,130

Other comprehensive income

Item that is or maybe reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:

–   Currency translation difference arising on equity accounting (1,837) (21) (1,858)

Total comprehensive income for the year, net of tax 5,175 1,097 6,272

Statement of Financial Position as at 31 May 2016

Other receivables 24,846 (206) 24,640

Development properties 113,796 1,818 115,614

Deferred tax assets 2,643 (451) 2,192

Total assets 405,956 1,161 407,117

Share capital and reserves as at 31 May 2016

Accumulated profits 24,051 1,183 25,234

Currency translation reserve (2,305) (22) (2,327)

Total share capital and reserves 158,009 1,161 159,170

Statement of Cash Flows for the financial year
ended 31 May 2016

Net cash used in operating activities (1,488) 3,673 2,185

Net cash from financing activities 10,392 (5,023) 5,369

Statement of Financial Position as at 1 June 2015

Other receivables 16,963 (35) 16,928

Development properties 122,658 377 123,035

Deferred tax assets 1,332 (278) 1,054

Total assets 385,090 64 385,154

Share capital and reserve as at 1 June 2015

Accumulated profits 20,429 65 20,494

Currency translation reserve (733) (1) (734)

Total share capital and reserve 155,959 64 156,023

121

TEE LAND LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2017

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 May 2017

47	 Authorisation of financial statements

The consolidated financial statements of the Group and the statement of financial position and statement of changes
in equity of the Company for the financial year ended 31 May 2017 were authorised for issue in accordance with a
resolution of the directors dated 30 August 2017.

122

TEE LAND LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2017

STATISTICS OF
SHAREHOLDINGS

As at 22 August 2017

Issued and Fully Paid-up Capital : S$142,238,075

No. of Shares Issued : 446,876,000